

[ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED]

11-5320

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION and
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION FOUNDATION,

Plaintiffs–Appellants,

v.

CENTRAL INTELLIGENCE AGENCY,

Defendant–Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
No. 1:10-cv-00436-RMC
(Rosemary M. Collyer, J.)

REPLY BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFFS–APPELLANTS

Arthur B. Spitzer
American Civil Liberties Union of the
Nation’s Capital
4301 Connecticut Avenue, NW, Suite 434
Washington, DC 20008
Telephone: (202) 457-0800
Fax: (202) 452-1868
art@aclu-nca.org

Jameel Jaffer
Ben Wizner
Nathan Freed Wessler
American Civil Liberties Union Foundation
125 Broad Street, 18th Floor
New York, NY 10004
Telephone: (212) 549-2500
Fax: (212) 549-2654
jjaffer@aclu.org
bwizner@aclu.org
nwessler@aclu.org

June 4, 2012

Counsel for Plaintiffs–Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiii

GLOSSARY.....v

STATUTES AND REGULATIONSv

INTRODUCTION.....1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....4

ARGUMENT.....5

 I. THE CIA’S GLOMAR RESPONSE IS UNLAWFUL BECAUSE
 THE EXISTENCE OF THE CIA DRONE PROGRAM HAS
 ALREADY BEEN SPECIFICALLY AND OFFICIALLY
 DISCLOSED.5

 II. THIS COURT OWES NO DEFERENCE TO THE
 GOVERNMENT’S ARGUMENT THAT IT HAS NOT
 OFFICIALLY ACKNOWLEDGED THE EXISTENCE OF THE CIA
 DRONE PROGRAM14

 III. THIS COURT SHOULD CONSTRUE THE “OFFICIAL
 ACKNOWLEDGEMENT” EXCEPTION IN LIGHT OF FOIA’S
 CORE PURPOSE.....16

CONCLUSION.....21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Am. Civil Liberties Union v. Dep’t of Justice, 808 F. Supp. 2d 280 (D.D.C. 2011)1

Gardels v. CIA, 689 F.2d 1100 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....14

Goldberg v. U.S. Dep’t of State, 818 F.2d 71 (D.C. Cir. 1987)14

Hotel Emps. & Rest. Emps. Union, Local 100 v. City of New York Dep’t of Parks & Recreation, 311 F.3d 534 (2d Cir. 2002).....10

Larson v. Dep’t of State, 565 F.3d 857 (D.C. Cir. 2009)16

Milner v. Dep’t of Navy, 131 S. Ct. 1259 (2011).....17

Nat’l Labor Relations Bd. v. Robbins Tire & Rubber Co., 437 U.S. 214 (1978).....17

Wilner v. Nat’l Sec. Agency, 592 F.3d 60 (2d Cir. 2009)15

Wilson v. CIA, 586 F.3d 171 (2d Cir. 2009)12

**Wolf v. CIA*, 473 F.3d 370 (D.C. Cir. 2007) 5, 14, 15, 16

Other Authorities

112 Cong. Rec. 13031 (1966) (statement of Rep. Rumsfeld), *reprinted in* Subcomm. on Admin. Practice, S. Comm. on the Judiciary, 93rd Cong., Freedom of Information Act Source Book: Legislative Materials, Cases, Articles (1974).....18

112 Cong. Rec. 13041 (statement of Rep. Rogers), *reprinted in* Subcomm. on Admin. Practice, S. Comm. on the Judiciary, 93rd Cong., Freedom of Information Act Source Book: Legislative Materials, Cases, Articles (1974).....19

120 Cong. Rec. 1808 (1974) (statement of Rep. Wright).....19

Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

120 Cong. Rec. 9314 (1974) (statement of Sen. Kennedy).....19

120 Cong. Rec. 9334 (1974) (statement of Sen. Muskie)19

President Obama Hangs Out With America, White House Blog (Jan. 30, 2012, 7:44 P.M.).....11

Republican Policy Committee Statement on Freedom of Information Legislation, S. 1160, 112 Cong. Rec. 13020 (1966), *reprinted in* Subcomm. on Admin. Practice, S. Comm. on the Judiciary, 93rd Cong., Freedom of Information Act Source Book: Legislative Materials, Cases, Articles (1974).....18

The Efficacy and Ethics of U.S. Counterterrorism Strategy, Transcript of Remarks by John O. Brennan (Apr. 30, 2012).....7
